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CITY OF GRANDE PRAIRIE 

SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

Board Members: 

Dwight Logan, Chairman 

Mark Street, Member 

John Croken, Member 

Also present: 

Tanis Fletcher, Planning and Development 

Rhonda Lefebvre, Planning and Development 

Noreen Zhang, Secretary of the Board 

Appeal No.: SDAB 2017 – 001D 

Appeal by: Beatrix/Hendrik Van den Berg 

Hearing date: February 9, 2017 

Decision issued: March 3, 2017 

 
1. The following documents were received prior to the hearing and form part of the record: 
 

a. Copy of the Appellant’s Appeal Application and reasons for appeal; 
b. Copy of the Appellant’s electronic communication to SDAB Clerk; 
c. Copy of Appellant’s electronic and written submission; 
d. Copy of the Development Permit Application; 
e. Copy of Stop Order; 
f. Copy of Appellant and Development Officer’s electronic communications; and 
g. The Development Officer’s written submission. 

 
2. The following exhibit was presented during the hearing and forms part of the record: 

 
a. Exhibit A – Power Point presentation by Tanis Fletcher, Development Officer; 
b. Exhibit B – Electronic submission by the Appellant. 

 
3. The Board heard oral submissions from: 
 

a. Tanis Fletcher, Development Officer, City of Grande Prairie; 
 

Subject matter of the appeal: 
 
4. This is an appeal to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (the “SDAB”) by the 

Appellant on the Stop Order issued January 16, 2017 by the Development Officer for an 
ILLEGAL SECONDARY SUITE located at 9636 – 77 Avenue (Lot 41, Block 11, Plan 752 
1146) in the City of Grande Prairie, AB.  
 

5. Notice was given on January 24, 2017 to the interested parties, and a hearing was held at 
10205 – 98 Street, Grande Prairie, AB on February 9, 2017. 

 

History of the Appeal: 
 
6. On August of 2007, a letter was sent from the Development Services department to the 

property owner (at that time) of the subject property advising them that information was 
received that they may have an illegal secondary suite within the semi-detached unit located 
in said property. Secondary suites were permitted in semi-detached units at that time, 
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however, a development permit approval was still required. The property owner was 
informed to contact the City and if no contact was made, a stop order was going to be issued. 

 
7. On November 21, 2007, an email was sent by the Development Services requesting the 

property owner update the City of the status of the illegal secondary suite. The property 
owner responded by email stating that the suite had been removed as a rental unit and that 
only the top floor is being rented out. 

 
8. On January 25, 2012, Building and Inspection Services notified Development Services that 

the property at 9636 – 77 Avenue appeared to still have an illegal secondary suite in 
operation. A letter was sent to the property owner by the Development Services indicating a 
notice was received of a possible illegal secondary suite on the property. Included in the 
letter was a copy of the regulations for secondary suites and an application form. 

 
9. On June 7, 2012, a Stop Order was issue for the illegal secondary suite as no records 

indicating an application was received by the Development Services. 
 

10. On February 1, 2013, Alberta Health Services notified the City that an Order of Executive 
Officer – Unfit for Human Habitation Order to Vacate was issues to the property owner in 
regards to the secondary suite. The order indicated that the suite must be vacated by the 
occupants on or before February 4, 2012 and for the suite to remain vacant until all the 
deficiencies were corrected and met all the requirements of the Grande Prairie Fire 
Department. 

 
11. On January 10, 2017, the Development Services department received a call from the 

Appellants requiring information on the secondary suite on their property located at 9636 – 
77 Avenue which was purchased in 2015. It was then determined by the Development 
Services department that the suite at the property is an illegal secondary suite and advised 
the Appellant. 

 
12. On January 16, 2017, a Stop Order was issued to the Appellants who were required to cease 

the use of the illegal secondary suite immediately and that the property be brought to 
compliance to the City’s Land Use Bylaw by February 28, 2017. 

 
Summary of the Hearing: 
 
Position of the Development Officer, Tanis Fletcher 
 
13. Ms. Fletcher stated that Land Use Bylaw C-1100, which was adopted in May 2003 permitting 

secondary suites to be located within a residential dwelling, providing that a development 
permit approval be issued for the suite and regulatory requirements are met. 

 
14. In August 2013, the City Council adopted the current Land Use Bylaw C-1260 which 

specifically identified that secondary suites are only permitted in single detached dwelling. On 
July 13, 2015, City Council adopted Bylaw C-1260-40 which established stricter regulations 
for a secondary suite development. The purpose of the amendment is to address issues of 
increased intensity of a site that would likely have negative impacts on adjacent properties 
such as increased pedestrian and vehicle movement on and within the vicinity of the subject 
property. 

 
15. Ms. Fletcher stated that the amendments to the Land Use Bylaw C1260 was adopted by 

Council after an extensive review of the existing requirements. City Council determined that 
it was necessary place stricter requirements for secondary suites for a number of reasons such 
as: 

 
• On-street parking congestion 
• Increased traffic generation 
• Lack of landscaped areas 
• Low permeable surface area resulting in impacts to the storm system 
• Difficulty for service vehicle access including fire, ambulance, garbage collection, postal 
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service 
• Neighbourhoods are not adequately serviced to provide utilities for a substantially increased 

density 
• Lack of snow storage areas 
• Impact to neighbours as there is an expectation that when one is buying a home in a 

neighbourhood designated for single detached dwellings the majority of the homes will be 
single detached dwellings 

 

16. Ms. Fletcher spoke of Section 687 of the Municipal Government Act (MGA), which refers to 
appeal hearings and determining an appeal, Section 687(3) states that the Subdivision and 
Development Appeal Board may: 

Section 687(3)(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a 
development permit even though the proposed development does not comply with the land use 
bylaw if, in its opinion,  

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in 
the land use bylaw. 

17. Ms. Fletcher identified that the property is a semi – detached dwelling or a duplex and therefore 
does not conform to the current Land Use Bylaw C-1260 which states the definition of a 
secondary suite as: 
 

• “Secondary Suite means development consisting of a Dwelling located within, and Accessory 
to, a Single Detached Dwelling. This use does not include Duplex or Semi-Detached 
Dwellings.” 

 
Position of the Appellant Beatrix Van den Berg (not present but submitted a written statement 
that was read by the Board Clerk) 

 
18. The Appellant stated they were not aware of the suite being illegal and immediately complied 

by ordering their renter to move out. 
 

19. Mrs. Van den Berg stated that the City did not place anything on the title regarding the property 
they purchased. 

 
20. Mrs. Van den Berg also stated that the City knew of the history of the property since 2006 but 

did not follow up and had placed people’s lives in danger. 
 

21. Ms. Van den Berg pointed out that the property shows on the City website that there are two 
addresses, A and B. Over the years, the previous owners did not comply and were not held 
liable. Ms. Van den Berg stated that she intends to comply and make the suite legal. 

 
22. Ms. Van den Berg felt that the City was made aware of the illegal secondary suite in numerous 

occasions but neglected to enforce the requirements at that time. 
 

23. Ms. Van den Berg stated that the property was specifically purchased for renting the secondary 
suite to supplement their income as per the real estate listing. 

 
Findings of Fact  

 
24. Based on the evidence before the SDAB, the SDAB finds the facts of this matter to be as 

follows:  
 

a. The subject property is located in the City of Grande Prairie.  
 

b. The subject property is within the Patterson neighbourhood and zoned General 
Residential (RG) district. 

 
c. The subject property is a semi-detached dwelling or duplex. 
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d. No applications on file with the City Development Services for a development permit 
regarding a secondary suite for the property. 

 

e. The property has two separate addresses, A and B. 
 

Decision of the Board 
 
25. The SDAB DENIES the appeal for the STOP ORDER for an ILLEGAL SECONDARY 

SUITE issued on January 16, 2017 for 9636  - 77 Avenue and UPHOLDS the Development 
Authority’s decision and extends the compliance date to MARCH 31, 2017.  

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
26. The Board considered the written and oral evidence submitted by the parties.  The Board notes 

that its jurisdiction is found in section 687(3) of the Municipal Government Act. 
 

27. The Board determined that secondary suites are not permitted within a semi-detached dwelling 
or duplex according to the current Land Use Bylaw C-1260. 

 
28. Accordingly, based on the evidence provided to the Board, the Stop Order was properly issued 

by the City’s Development Authority. 
 

NOTE: (Excerpt from the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000, Ch. M-26) 
 

688(1)  Notwithstanding section 506, an appeal lies to the Court of Appeal on a question 
of law or jurisdiction with respect to 

 
(a) a decision of the subdivision and development appeal board, and 

 
(b) the Municipal Government Board on a decision on an appeal under section 

619, an inter-municipal dispute under Division 11 or a subdivision appeal 
under this Division. 

 
688(2)  An application for leave to appeal must be filed and served within 30 days after 

the issue of the decision sought to be appealed, and notice of the application for 
leave to appeal must be given to 

 
(a) the Municipal Government Board or the subdivision and development appeal 

board, as the case may be and 
 
(b) any other persons that the judge directs.  

 

 CITY OF GRANDE PRAIRIE SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD 

          

 PER:  Noreen Zhang (signed)                                                 

 BOARD SECRETARY 

 

cc: SDAB Members, Development Officer, Beatrix/Hendrik Van den Berg 


